representing the estimated cost of known outstanding claims, with the remaining balance being held as a reserve

to meet the cost of potential future claims.

The amount of £2.494m represents the shares of the PFI Joint Fire Training Centre project equalisation fund

attributable to Avon Fire Authority and Devon & Somerset Fire Authority at 31st March 2017.   (£2.529m in

2015/16)

In addition to the above Trust Funds, the Council is holding £30,816 in cash relating to Criminal Injury awards.

This is also included in the creditors balance on the Balance Sheet.

Property Risks (Fire / lightning / explosion / earthquake / riot / civil commotion / storm / floods and escape of

water damage) to all Council Properties £100,000 excess and own accident damage to GCC vehicles £20,000

excess.  This effectively means that all but the very largest claims are self-insured.

Gloucestershire County Council - Statement of Accounts 2016-17

99

39. Prior Period Restatements

Net Expenditure
As reported in the

Comprehensive

Income & Expenditure

Statement 2015-16

Adjustments

between

SERCOP

classifications

and internal

reporting

classifications As restated

£000 £000 £000

Adult social care 162,340 12,007-   150,333 Adults

Public Health 85-   - 85-   Public Health

Education and children’s  services 95,752 11,031 106,783 Children & Families

Cultural and Related Services 7,426 106,993 114,419 Communities & Infrastructure

Environmental & Regulatory Services 27,856 27,856-   -

Planning Services 1,110 1,110-   -

Highways and transport services 52,491 52,491-   -

Other housing services 184 184-   -

Fire Services 20,702 20,702-   -

Corporate and democratic core 10,194 1,726-   8,468 Business Support Services

Non distributed costs 17,424 277 17,701 Technical & Corporate

Central services to the public 2,225 2,225-   -

Cost of Services 397,619 - 397,619

Gross Expenditure
As reported in the

Comprehensive

Income & Expenditure

Statement 2015-16

Adjustments

between

SERCOP

classifications

and internal

reporting

classifications As restated

£000 £000 £000

Adult social care 240,046 12,432-   227,614 Adults

Public Health 24,142 24,142 Public Health

Education and children’s  services 392,915 8,367 401,282 Children & Families

Cultural and Related Services 8,237 122,226 130,463 Communities & Infrastructure

Environmental & Regulatory Services 30,118 30,118-   -

Planning Services 1,340 1,340-   -

Highways and transport services 63,084 63,084-   -

Other housing services 537 537-   -

Fire Services 25,078 25,078-   -

Corporate and democratic core 14,543 1,813 16,356 Business Support Services

Non distributed costs 17,566 4,206 21,772 Technical & Corporate

Central services to the public 4,023 4,023-   -

Cost of Services 821,629 - 821,629

Gross Income
As reported in the

Comprehensive

Income & Expenditure

Statement 2015-16

Adjustments

between

SERCOP

classifications

and internal

reporting

classifications As restated

£000 £000 £000

Adult social care 77,706-   425 77,281-   Adults

Public Health 24,227-   24,227-   Public Health

Education and children’s  services 297,163-   2,664 294,499-   Children & Families

Cultural and Related Services 811-   15,233-   16,044-   Communities & Infrastructure

Environmental & Regulatory Services 2,262-   2,262 -

Planning Services 230-   230 -

Highways and transport services 10,593-   10,593 -

Other housing services 353-   353 -

Fire Services 4,376-   4,376 -

Corporate and democratic core 4,349-   3,539-   7,888-   Business Support Services

Non distributed costs 142-   3,929-   4,071-   Technical & Corporate

Central services to the public 1,798-   1,798 -

Cost of Services 424,010-   - 424,010-

Expenditure on services and income relating to or derived from those services is classified in the Comprehensive Income &

Expenditure Statement in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Local Authority Accounting in the UK, The 2016/17 Code requires

that Council's present expenditure and income on services on the basis of its reporting segments. These reportable segments are

based on the Council's internal management reporting structure. This is a change from the previous requirements to present

[…]

Total Gloucestershire Fund 1,678,575 7.1% 1,796,915 1,560,236

Interest Rate Risk

*Some holdings have been moved to different categories and the comparable figures for 2015/16 have been re-

stated to reflect that.

The Fund invests in financial assets for the primary purpose of obtaining a return on investments.  These

investments are subject to interest rate risk, which represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a

financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. This risk will affect the value of both fixed

interest and index linked securities. The amount of income receivable from cash balances will also be affected by

fluctuations in interest rates.

The sensitivity of the Fund's investments to changes in market prices has been analysed using the volatility of return

experienced by each investment portfolio during the year to 31
st
 March 2017. The volatility data is broadly consistent

with a one-standard deviation movement in the value of the assets.  The analysis assumes that all other variables

remain constant.

Movements in market prices would have increased or decreased the assets, as held by the Fund's custodian, at 31
st

March 2017 by the amounts shown below:

Gloucestershire County Council - Statement of Accounts 2016-17

123

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

Assets exposed to interest rate risk

Carrying

amount as at

31st March

2017

+100BPS

(1% increase)

-100BPS

(1% decrease)

£'000 £'000 £'000

Cash held directly by the Fund 7,160   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents held on behalf of the

Fund 21,509   -   -

Bond Portfolio - Fixed Interest Securities

excluding cash 417,394   -45,528 45,528

446,063   -45,528 45,528

Assets exposed to interest rate risk

Carrying

amount as at

31st March

2016

+100BPS

(1% increase)

-100BPS

(1% decrease)

£'000 £'000 £'000

Cash held directly by the Fund 4,321   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents held on behalf of the

Fund 9,198   -   -

Bond Portfolio - Fixed Interest Securities

excluding cash 362,380   -43,491 43,491

375,899   -43,491 43,491

Foreign Currency Risk

The Council recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the value of the net

assets available to pay benefits.  Over the last five years long term yields, as measured by the yield on the FTSE

Over 15 Year Gilt Index, have averaged 2.69% (2015/16 3.05%) and moved between a high of 3.64% (4.4%

2015/16) and a low of 1.13% (2% 2015/16).  As at the end of March 2017 this yield was 1.65% (2.2% 2015/16).

Given the high degree of uncertainty over the future economic situation, the Fund's bond manager has advised that

it is entirely possible that yields could fluctuate anywhere within this historic range in the next year, or in extreme

circumstances outside these boundaries.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular, exchange rates, remain constant and shows

the effect in the year on the values of a +/- 100bps (1%) change in interest rates on a time-weighted basis.

Change in the year in the net

assets available to pay

benefits

Change in the year in the net

[…]

because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to currency risk on both monetary and non-

monetary investments denominated in a currency other than Sterling. For a Sterling based investor, when Sterling

weakens, the Sterling value of foreign currency denominated investments rises. As Sterling strengthens, the Sterling

value of foreign currency denominated investment falls.  We permit the fixed income portfolio manager, global

property manager, developed world passive manager and the global multi asset manager to hedge currency

exposures back to Sterling.

The Funds exposure to interest rate movements, as a result of the bond portfolio, as at the 31st March 2017 is set

out below along with the interest rate sensitivity analysis data.

Gloucestershire County Council - Statement of Accounts 2016-17

124

Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

A 8.5% strengthening/weakening of the Pound against the various countries in which the Fund holds

investments would increase/decrease the net assets available to pay benefits as follows:

2016/17 Currency exposure - Asset type Asset value

as at

31st March

2017

£'000 £'000 £'000

+8.5% -8.5%

Global Fixed Interest -   -   -

UK Equities 316   343 289

Global  Equities 181,309   196,720 165,898

Emerging Market Equities 127,912   138,785 117,039

309,537   335,848   283,226

2015/16 Currency exposure - Asset type Asset value

as at

31st March

2016
£'000 £'000 £'000

+6.3% -6.3%

Global Fixed Interest 432   460 405

UK Equities 449   477 421

Global  Equities 688,006   731,350 644,662

Emerging Market Equities 64,144   68,185 60,103

753,031   800,472   705,591

Credit Risk

The Council believes it has managed its exposure to credit risk within an acceptable level and its default experience

over the last five financial years is not significantly out of line with the industry.

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a transaction or financial instrument will fail to discharge an

obligation and cause the Fund to incur a financial loss.  This is often referred to as counterparty risk.

In essence the Fund's entire investment portfolio is exposed to some form of credit risk, with exception of the

derivatives positions, where the risk equates to the net market value of a positive derivative position.  However, the